

No. 24-90

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILL CROUCH, in His Official Capacity as Cabinet  
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health  
and Human Resources, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
SHAUNTAE ANDERSON, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of America's Future, Public  
Advocate of the United States, Eagle Forum,  
Eagle Forum Foundation, Clare Boothe Luce  
Center for Cons. Women, Leadership Institute,  
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund,  
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, One Nation  
Under God Foundation, and Conservative  
Legal Def. and Education Fund  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

JAMES N. CLYMER

Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER

Johnson City, TX

RICK BOYER

Lynchburg, VA

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI

Birmingham, AL

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

August 28, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT OPINION IS BASED ENTIRELY ON FALSE ANALOGIES BETWEEN SERIOUS MEDICAL CONDITIONS GROUNDED IN SCIENCE AND DELUSIONS GROUNDED IN MENTAL ILLNESS . . . . .	4
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT BASED ITS DECISION ON POLITICS, NOT MEDICAL FACTS . . . . .	10
A. WPATH Subordinates Medicine and Science to Politics and Litigation Priorities . . . . .	11
B. Numerous Scientific Entities Have Finally Begun to Question the Politicization of WPATH . . . . .	14
C. Discovery Elsewhere Has Revealed WPATH’s Politicization and Conflicts of Interest. . . . .	16

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DIVINED CONSTITUTIONAL LAW WITHOUT ANALYSIS BASED ON THE SUBJECTIVE FEELINGS OF PLAINTIFFS . . . . .	18
A. The Court Had No Basis for Its Belief Equal Protection Is Triggered. . . . .	18
B. Basing <i>Kadel</i> on <i>Grimm</i> . . . . .	21
C. Both Fourth Circuit Decisions Were Based on Flawed WPATH Standards of Care . . . . .	24
D. <i>Grimm</i> Too Was Improperly Decided . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment XIV. . . . .	3, 7, 20, 21
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597	
U.S. 215 (2022). . . . .	11
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 132 F.	
Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Va. 2015) . . . . .	22
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822	
F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	22
<i>Gloucester County Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 580 U.S.	
951 (2017). . . . .	22
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm</i> , 2021 U.S.	
LEXIS 3441 (2021). . . . .	23
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d	
586 (4th Cir. 2020). . . . .	20-26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	
	11
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
“American Society of Plastic Surgeons	
Acknowledges ‘Low Quality’ Evidence	
Backing Gender Surgeries for Minors,”	
<i>Do No Harm</i> (Aug. 14, 2024). . . . .	8
J. Bilek, “The Billionaire Family Pushing	
Synthetic Sex Identities (SSI),”	
<i>TabletMag.com</i> (June 14, 2022) . . . . .	13
John Colapinto, <u>As Nature Made Him: The Boy</u>	
<u>Who Was Raised As A Girl</u> (Harper Collins:	
2000). . . . .	24
“Conforti v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System,”	
<i>Lambda Legal</i> (Jan. 5, 2017). . . . .	9

“A Consensus No Longer,” <i>City Journal</i> (Aug 12, 2024) . . . . .	8
A Court, “4 out of 5 kids who question gender ‘grow out of it’: Transgender expert,” <i>New York Post</i> (Feb. 22, 2023) . . . . .	27
J. Esses, “What’s wrong with WPATH version 8?” <i>Sex-Matters.org</i> (Sept. 20, 2022) . . . . .	12
D. Larson, “The billionaire Duke trustee behind the remaking of gender,” <i>Carolina Journal</i> (Sept. 22, 2022) . . . . .	12
L. MacRichards, “Bias, not evidence dominates WPATH transgender standard of care,” <i>Canadian Gender Report</i> (Oct. 1, 2019) . . . . .	12, 14
B. Migdon, “Republican offensive risks backfiring with transgender friends, family,” <i>The Hill</i> (Aug. 27, 2024) . . . . .	27
A. Mohler, “After the Ball - Why the Homosexual Movement Has Won,” <i>Albert Mohler.com</i> (undated) . . . . .	27
Press Release, “Gloucester County School Board to Pay \$1.3 Million to Resolve Gavin Grimm’s Case,” <i>ACLU</i> (Aug. 26, 2021) . . . . .	23
J. Ristori and T.D. Steensma, “Gender Dysphoria in Childhood,” <i>INTERNATIONAL REVIEW OF SOCIAL PSYCHIATRY</i> 28, no. 1 (2016) . . . . .	27
“The science and ethics of voluntary amputation: Should amputation be offered as a treatment to people suffering from Body Integrity Identity Disorder?,” <i>The Guardian</i> (May 30, 2012) . . . . .	9
Abigail Shrier, <u>Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters</u> (Regnery: 2020) . . . . .	27

Kendall Tietz, “American Society of Plastic Surgeons breaks consensus of medical establishment on transgender care,” <i>Fox News</i> (Aug. 15, 2024) . . . . .	8
R.H. Wright & N. Cummings, <u>Destructive Trends in Mental Health: The Well-Intentioned Path to Harm</u> (Routledge: 2005) . . . . .	26
